researcher access to survey and study a wide range of population that will enable the 

researcher to make generalization from the population for the study. The study was carried 

out in Nnamdi Azikiwe University Awka, Anambra State, which is located in the South East 

of Nigeria. The population of this study is forty-eight thousand two hundred and seventy 

(48,270) regular undergraduate students of Nnamdi Azikiwe University Awka, (DAP, 2024), 

while the sample size of this study is 450 undergraduate students in Unizik.  

The researcher used multistage sampling procedure   to select the sample size for the study.